
Chart 3 

(Volume indices, 1950=100)

World merchandise trade volume by major product group, 1950-2012
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Graphique 3 

(Indices de volume, 1950=100)

Volume du commerce mondial des marchandises par grand groupe de produits, 1950-2012
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Gráfico 3 

(Indices de volumen, 1950=100)

Volumen del comercio mundial de mercancías, por grandes grupos de productos, 1950-2012
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Chart 3 

A. Volume indices, 1950 = 100

Agricultural products
Fuels and mining 

products Manufactures

1950 100 100 100
1951 105 104 119
1952 105 122 119
1953 107 130 131
1954 107 139 144
1955 119 152 156
1956 121 161 169
1957 133 174 188
1958 136 165 188
1959 152 178 206
1960 162 217 231
1961 171 226 244
1962 171 235 263
1963 176 248 294
1964 186 270 338
1965 195 278 363
1966 202 296 400
1967 207 326 419
1968 219 365 494
1969 231 387 575
1970 238 435 625
1971 243 439 681
1972 260 470 750
1973 262 517 856
1974 250 509 931
1975 252 448 894
1976 271 478 1006
1977 281 491 1056
1978 300 517 1119
1979 314 548 1175
1980 336 513 1244
1981 353 462 1294
1982 345 436 1267
1983 346 432 1332
1984 356 452 1476
1985 352 447 1546
1986 346 488 1610
1987 365 496 1712
1988 375 524 1874
1989 387 547 2020
1990 389 566 2132
1991 402 585 2209
1992 426 610 2312
1993 431 631 2405
1994 468 674 2673
1995 490 698 2914
1996 509 725 3070
1997 539 776 3406
1998 547 796 3570
1999 552 790 3751
2000 575 818 4262
2001 585 818 4236
2002 605 834 4399
2003 629 881 4656
2004 650 935 5182
2005 691 970 5581
2006 731 1008 6167
2007 766 1041 6639
2008 782 1052 6799
2009 768 995 5776
2010 826 1051 6816
2011 877 1077 7287
2012 896 1104 7452

B. Average Annual Change

Agricultural products
Fuels and mining 

products Manufactures
1950-1973 4.3 7.4 9.8
1973-1990 2.4 0.5 5.5
1990-2012 3.9 3.1 5.9
1950-2012 3.6 3.9 7.2

World merchandise trade volume by major product group, 1950-2012


